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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS 

 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Aziz Pipes Limited (the company) which 
comprise of the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018 and the related Statement of Profit 
or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash 
Flows for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other relevant 
explanatory information thereon. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with International Accounting Standards (IASs), International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs), and the Companies Act 1994, the Securities & Exchange Rules 1987 and the other 
applicable laws and regulations. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error, selecting and applying appropriate 
accounting policies and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an independent opinion on these financial statements based on our 
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA). Those 
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
a reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatements. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

Other Matter: Opinion regarding revaluation of land & land development 

In accordance with clause # 6 of Notification of BSEC dated August 18, 2013, revaluation report, as is 
disclosed in note # 10.01 has been prepared and treated as per International Accounting Standard 
(IAS) and International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) and other applicable laws, rules, regulations 
& guideline and related accounting treatments have been properly made in the financial statements 
based on the report.  
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial position of Aziz Pipes Limited as at 30 June 2018 and its financial 
statement and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Accounting 
Standards (IAS’s) and comply with the Companies Act 1994, the Securities & Exchange Rules 1987 and 
other applicable laws and regulations. 

We also report that 

a) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and 
belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof; 
 

b) in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the company so 
far as it appeared from our examination of those books; 
 

c) the statement of financial position and comprehensive income along with the annexed notes 
01 to 29 dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account; 
 

d) The expenditure incurred and payments made were for the purposes of the company’s 
business. 

 

 

 

Date: Dhaka                          Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co. 
28 October 2018                                    Chartered Accountants 
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30.06.2018 30.06.2017
Property & Assets
Non-Current Assets 256,125,848            85,612,179                 
Fixed Assets 3 249,062,768            84,033,092                 
Machinery In Transit 7,063,080                  1,579,087                    

Current Assets 211,202,929            234,715,108              
Inventories 4 121,243,867            135,486,583              
Accounts Receivable-Trade 5 62,675,964               63,909,241                 
Advances, Deposits & Prepayments 6 24,510,258               26,544,953                 
Cash & Cash Equivalent 7 2,772,840                  8,774,331                    

Total Property & Assets 467,328,777            320,327,287              

Shareholders’ Equity & Liabilities

Shareholders’ Equity (93,748,865)              (260,473,347)             
Share Capital 8 50,925,000               48,500,000                 
Share Premium 9 106,700,000            106,700,000              
Reserves & Surplus 10 220,189,339            59,172,921                 
Retained Earnings 11 (471,563,204)           (474,846,268)             

Loan Fund 79,319,842               110,057,040              
Term Loan 12 57,200,000               87,937,198                 
Short Term Loan 13 22,119,842               22,119,842                 

Deferred Tax 14 29,645,221               25,904,423                 
Suspense Account 15 303,988,422            303,988,422              

Current Liabilities 148,124,157            140,850,749              
Long Term Loan Current Portion 16 30,749,377               33,990,636                 
Accounts Payable 17 106,532,270            98,783,674                 
Creditors & Accruals 18 2,356,217                  1,303,217                    
Workers Profit Participation Fund (WPPF) 19 350,758                       153,157                         
Staff Gratuity 1,078,435                  1,078,435                    
Provision for Income Tax  20 6,406,519                  4,891,049                    
Unclaimed Dividend 650,581                       650,581                         

Total Shareholders’ Equity & Liabilities 467,328,777            320,327,287              
Net Asset Value (NAV) per Share (18.41)                           (53.71)                             

The accounting policies and other notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

         Chairman                             Director                        CFO & Managing Director (C.C)                Assistant Company Secretary         
Md. Kamal Hossain Gazi     Md. Abdul Halim                       Md. Nurul Absar                                            A. H. M Zakaria

Subject to our separate report of even date.

Date: Dhaka
28 October 2018

Amount (In Taka)

Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co.
  Chartered Accountants.

Aziz Pipes Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2018

NotesParticulars
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2017-2018 2016-2017

Sales and Turnover 21 252,473,856                  233,466,248                    

Less: Cost of Goods Sold 22 221,932,357                  207,262,916                    
Gross Profit/ (Loss) 30,541,499                     26,203,332                       

Less: Operating Expenses 26,693,917                     23,226,557                       
Administrative & General Expenses 23 24,334,058                     21,448,320                       
Selling & Distribution Expenses 24 2,256,323                        1,639,800                          
Financial Expenses 25 103,536                            138,437                               

Operating Profit/ (Loss) 3,847,582                        2,976,775                          
Add: Interest Received from STD Account 104,430                            87,074                                  
Net Operating Profit/ (Loss) 3,952,012                        3,063,849                          

Net Profit/ (Loss) before WPPF 3,952,012                        3,063,849                          
Less: Workers Profit Participation Fund (WPPF) 19 197,601                            153,157                               

Net Profit/ (Loss) before Income Tax 3,754,411                        2,910,692                          

Less: Income Tax expenses 209,478                            151,983                               
Current Tax 20 1,515,470                        1,400,797                          
Deferred Tax 14 (1,305,992)                      (1,248,814)                         

Net Profit/ (Loss) after Income Tax 3,544,933                        2,758,709                          

Add: Other Comprehensive Income
Revaluation surplus on Land & Land Development 168,226,339                  -                                           

Less: Deferred Tax Income/ (Expense) on revaluation surplus on 
Land & Land Development (5,046,790)                      -                                           

Total Comprehensive Income 163,179,549                  -                                           

Basic Earning per Share (EPS) 26 0.70                                     0.57                                        

The accounting policies and other notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

         Chairman                         Director                 CFO & Managing Director (C.C)          Assistant Company Secretary         
Md. Kamal Hossain Gazi      Md. Abdul Halim                   Md. Nurul Absar                                    A. H. M Zakaria

Subject to our separate report of even date.

Date: Dhaka
28 October 2018                           Chartered Accountants

Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co

Aziz Pipes Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes
Amount (In Taka)

Particulars
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Share Capital Share Premium Revenue Reserve Retained Earnings Total Taka

Balance as on 01.07.2016 48,500,000           106,700,000          61,576,420             (480,008,476)          (263,232,056)            
Net Profit/(Loss) during the year -                               -                                -                                 2,758,709                  2,758,709                    

-                               -                                (2,403,499)               2,403,499                  -                                    
Balance as on 30.06.2017 48,500,000           106,700,000          59,172,921             (474,846,268)          (260,473,347)            

Share Capital Share Premium Revenue Reserve Retained Earnings Total Taka
Balance as on 01.07.2017 48,500,000           106,700,000          59,172,921             (474,846,268)          (260,473,347)            
Net Profit /(Loss) during the year -                               -                                -                                 3,544,933                  3,544,933                    
Addition of Revaluation Reserve -                               -                                168,226,339          -                                  168,226,339              
Adjustment of Revaluation reserve on depreciable assets. -                               -                                (2,163,133)               2,163,133                  -                                    
Adjustment of Revaluation reserve on non-depreciable assets. -                               -                                (5,046,790)               -                                  (5,046,790)                  
Adjustment of Stock Dividend 2,425,000              -                                -                                 (2,425,000)                -                                    
Balance as on 30.06.2018 50,925,000           106,700,000          220,189,337          (471,563,204)          (93,748,865)               

The accounting policies and other notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

      Chairman                                            Director                                       CFO & Managing Director (C.C)                              Assistant Company Secretary
Md. Kamal Hossain Gazi             Md. Abdul Halim                                         Md. Nurul Absar                                                            A. H. M Zakaria

Date: Dhaka
28 October 2018     Chartered Accountants

Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co.

Particulars

Subject to our separate report of even date.

Aziz Pipes Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 30 June 2018

Particulars

Revaluation reserve transferred to retained earning
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2017-18 2016-17

Cash Flow from Operating Activities:
Collection from Sales & Others 253,707,133        235,456,740         
Payment to Suppliers & Expenses (214,986,146)      (187,681,438)       
Income Tax Expenses -                              (1,997,188)             
Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities 38,720,987           45,778,114            

Cash Flow from Investing activities:
Acquisition of Fixed Assets (23,153,178)         (3,172,962)             
Net Cash used in Investing Activities (23,153,178)         (3,172,962)             

Cash Flow from Financing Activities:
Payment of  SEBL Block Account (13,440,000)         (13,440,000)          
Payment of  NBL Block Account (20,550,636)         (28,850,636)          
Gratuity Paid -                              (13,434)                     
Lease Loan from Hajj Finance 13,500,000           -                               
Interest Received 104,430                  87,074                      
Financial Expense (Bank Charge) (103,536)                 (138,437)                  
Lease Rental Charges (1,079,558)            -                               
Net Cash Generated from Financing Activities (21,569,300)         (42,355,433)          

Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow) (6,001,491)            249,719                   
Opening Cash & Bank Balances 8,774,331              8,524,612               
Closing Cash & Bank Balances 2,772,840              8,774,331               
Net Operating Cash Flow per Share 27 7.60                           9.44                            

The accounting policies and other notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

     Chairman                                   Director                    CFO & Managing Director (C.C)          Assistant Company Secretary         
Md. Kamal Hossain Gazi        Md. Abdul Halim                    Md. Nurul Absar                                      A. H. M Zakaria

Aziz Pipes Limited
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2018

Particulars Notes
Amount (In Taka)
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Unit-1 Unit-2 Unit-3 Unit-4 Unit-5 Unit-6
Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount

Property & Assets
Non-Current Assets 75,351,396      1,685,738        6,481,751       125,821,252   41,225,075          5,560,634        256,125,848       85,612,179        
Fixed Assets 3 75,351,396      1,685,738        6,481,751       118,758,172   41,225,075          5,560,634        249,062,768       84,033,092        
Machinery In Transit -                         -                         -                        7,063,080         -                              -                         7,063,080             1,579,087           

Current Assets 110,346,172   36,063,755     50,099,904    376,868,616   200,101,154       17,213,692     790,693,293       477,411,756     
Inventories 4 -                         22,236,030     32,184,446    46,683,950      12,061,796          8,077,645        121,243,867       135,486,583     
Inter-Unit Current Account 110,346,172   -                         -                        290,257,274   178,886,918       -                         579,490,364       242,696,648     
Accounts Receivable-Trade 5 -                         9,812,350        12,725,360    29,102,302      4,523,602             6,512,350        62,675,964          63,909,241        
Advances, Deposits & Prepayments 6 -                         3,779,598        4,181,345       9,506,781         4,628,838             2,413,696        24,510,258          26,544,953        
Cash & Bank Balances 7 -                         235,777             1,008,753       1,318,309         -                              210,001             2,772,840             8,774,331           

Total Property & Assets 185,697,568   37,749,493     56,581,655    502,689,868   241,326,229       22,774,326     1,046,819,141   563,023,935     

Shareholders’ Equity & Liabilities
Shareholders’ Equity 187,174,151   (35,793,172)    (38,361,096)   14,517,527      (128,906,130)      (92,380,146)    (93,748,865)         (260,473,347)    
Share Capital 8 37,931,250      7,743,750        5,250,000       -                         -                              -                         50,925,000          48,500,000        
Share Premium 9 79,475,000      16,225,000     11,000,000    -                         -                              -                         106,700,000       106,700,000     
Reserve & Surplus 10 70,138,738      4,782,586        12,953,551    104,925,778   26,759,621          629,064             220,189,339       59,172,921        
Retained Earnings 11 (370,837)            (64,544,508)    (67,564,647)   (90,408,251)    (155,665,751)      (93,009,210)    (471,563,204)      (474,846,268)    

Loan Fund -                         -                         -                        63,888,500      15,431,342          -                         79,319,842          110,057,040     
Term Loan 12 -                         -                         -                        57,200,000      -                              -                         57,200,000          87,937,198        
Short Term Loan 13 -                         -                         -                        6,688,500         15,431,342          -                         22,119,842          22,119,842        

Deferred Tax 14 (812,243)            4,595,250        3,909,707       8,215,700         8,742,082             4,994,726        29,645,221          25,904,423        
Suspense Account 15 -                         7,024,125        -                        177,757,029   119,207,268       -                         303,988,422       303,988,422     

Current Liabilities (664,340)            61,923,291     91,033,044    238,311,113   226,851,667       110,159,746  727,614,521       383,547,397     
Inter-Unit Current Account -                         45,410,395     51,194,502    160,888,198   227,091,396       94,905,873     579,490,364       242,696,648     
 Long Term Loan Current Portion 16 -                         -                         20,550,636    -                         -                              10,198,741     30,749,377          33,990,636        
Accounts Payable (Goods Supply) 17 -                         12,536,240     17,201,350    72,013,500      -                              4,781,180        106,532,270       98,783,674        
Creditors & Accruals 18 -                         437,854             491,707            1,237,402         -                              189,254             2,356,217             1,303,217           
Staff Gratuity -                         295,813             330,246            219,309             150,426                  82,641                1,078,435             1,078,435           
Workers Profit Participation Fund (WPPF) 19 (150,375)            167,959             182,416            261,872             (119,585)                8,471                   350,758                  153,157                
Provision for Income Tax  20 (513,965)            2,741,080        805,681            3,650,707         (270,570)                (6,414)                 6,406,519             4,891,049           
Unclaimed Dividend -                         333,950             276,506            40,125                -                              -                         650,581                  650,581                

Total Shareholders’ Equity & Liabilities 185,697,568   37,749,494     56,581,655    502,689,869   241,326,229       22,774,326     1,046,819,141   563,023,935     

The accounting policies and other notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

          Chairman
Md. Kamal Hossain Gazi

Subject to our separate report of even date.

Date: Dhaka
28 October 2018

Md. Nurul Absar

                                 Chartered Accountants
Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co.

30.06.17 
Consolidated

30.06.18 
Consolidated

Particulars Notes

 Md. Abdul Halim A. H. M Zakaria

Aziz Pipes Limited
Unit Wise Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2018

Director Assistant Company SecretaryCFO & Managing Director (C.C)
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Unit-1 Unit-2 Unit-3 Unit-4 Unit-5 Unit-6 2017-2018 2016-2017
Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Consolidated Consolidated

Sales and Turnover 21 -                      53,241,996 73,700,830 118,867,975 -                      6,663,055 252,473,856 233,466,248     

Less: Cost of Goods Sold 22 1,354,746      46,704,439   65,148,407   103,321,359   -                      5,403,406    221,932,357     (207,262,916)   
Gross Profit/ (Loss) (1,354,746)    6,537,557      8,552,423      15,546,616      -                      1,259,649    30,541,499        26,203,332        

Less: Operating Expenses 67,603             4,840,639      7,024,663      13,408,859      50,684             1,301,469    26,693,917        23,226,557        
Administrative & General Expenses 23 67,603             4,500,259      6,539,053      11,930,114      50,684             1,246,345    24,334,058        21,448,320        
Selling & Distribution Expenses 24 -                      325,140          460,250          1,425,120         -                      45,813            2,256,323           1,639,800           
Financial Expenses 25 -                      15,240             25,360             53,625                -                      9,311               103,536                138,437               

Operating Profit/ (Loss) (1,422,349)    1,696,918      1,527,760      2,137,757         (50,684)           (41,820)          3,847,582           2,976,775           

Interest received from STD A/C -                      -                      -                      -                         -                      104,430         104,430                87,074                  
Net Profit/ Loss before WPPF (1,422,349)    1,696,918      1,527,760      2,137,757         (50,684)           62,610            3,952,012           3,063,849           
Less: Workers Profit Participation Fund (WPPF) 19 (71,117)            84,846             76,388             106,888             (2,534)              3,130               197,601                153,157               

Net Profit/ (Loss) before Income Tax (1,351,232)    1,612,072      1,451,372      2,030,869         (48,150)           59,480            3,754,411           2,910,692           

Less: Income Tax Expenses (347,604)         267,827          265,995          373,986             (311,862)        (38,864)          209,478                151,983               
Current Tax 20 -                      313,452          442,206          713,207             -                      46,605            1,515,470           1,400,797           
Deferred Tax 14 347,604          45,625             176,211          339,221             311,862          85,469            1,305,992           1,248,814           

Net Profit/ (Loss) after Income Tax (1,003,628)    1,344,245      1,185,377      1,656,883         263,712          98,344            3,544,933           2,758,709           
Net Profit/ (Loss) (1,003,628)    1,344,245      1,185,377      1,656,883         263,712          98,344            3,544,933           2,758,709           

Add: Other Comprehensive Income
Revaluation surplus on Land & Land Development 56,308,190   -                      -                      89,045,061      22,224,568  648,520         168,226,339     -                           

1,689,246      -                      -                      2,671,352         666,737          19,456            5,046,790           -                           

Total Comprehensive Income 54,618,944   -                      -                      86,373,709      21,557,831  629,064         163,179,549     -                           

Basic Earning per Share (EPS) 26 0.70                         0.57                        

The accounting policies and other notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

        Chairman CFO & Managing Director (C.C)
Md. Kamal Hossain Gazi

Subject to our separate report of even date.

Date: Dhaka
28 October 2018                       Chartered Accountants

Notes Particulars

A. H. M Zakaria

Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co.

Aziz Pipes Limited
Unit Wise Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2018

Assistant Company Secretary
 Md. Abdul Halim

Less: Deferred Tax Income/ (Expense) on revaluation surplus on 
Land & Land Development

Director
       Md. Nurul Absar
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1.0 The  Company and its activities:

1.1 Introduction:

1.2 Nature of business/ Principal activities of the Organization:

1.3

i. Components of the Financial Statements:

i. Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018

iii. Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30 June 2018
iv. Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June 2018 and
v. Notes to the financial statements and other explanatory information.

ii. Revenue:

1.4 Measurement of elements in the financial statements:

1.5 Use of estimates and judgments:

The Company is manufacturer of high quality PVC Rigid Pipes & PVC Profiles products. Currently due to
working capital shortage, PVC plastic wood and PVC flexible corrugated conduit pipes production has been
temporally closed.  

Presentation of financial statements:
As per BAS-1 "Presentation of Financial Statements", financial statements shall comprise statement of
financial position, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in
equity, statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements comprising summary of accounting
policies and other explanatory information. Furthermore, IAS-1 states that, an entity shall present its
current and non-current assets and liabilities, as separate classifications in its statement of financial
position.

According to the International Accounting Standards (IAS)-1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” the
complete set of Financial Statements includes the following components”:

As per IAS 18 "Revenue", revenue should be recognized on accrual basis and recognized when significant risk
and rewards of ownership are transferred, the entity has not ownership or control over the goods, revenue
can be recognized reliables, economic benefits flow to the entity and the cost incurred to generate revenue
can be measured reliably.

Measurement is the process of determining the monetary amounts at which the elements of the financial
statements are to be recognized and carried in the financial statements. The measurement basis adopted by
the Company is historical cost except for land and building which are stated in accordance with the
policies mentioned in the respective notes.

Aziz Pipes Limited
Notes to the financial statements and other explanatory information

For the year and then ended 30 June 2018

The organization was incorporated on 02 May, 1981 as a Private Limited Company under the Companies
Act, 1913 and now 1994. It was converted into a Public Limited Company under the same statute. Its
shares are listed in both the Dhaka and Chittagong Stock Exchange Limited.

The Registered Office of the Company is located at 93, Motijheel C/A, (3rd Floor), Dhaka-1000 and the
Factory is located at Amirabad (Shibrampur), Faridpur. 

ii. Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2018
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1.6 Comparative information and rearrangement thereof:

1.7 Going concern:

1.8 Accrual basis of accounting:

1.9 Materiality and aggregation:

1.10 Reporting period:

1.11 Authorization of the financial statements for issue:

The Company prepares its financial statements, except for cash flow information, using the accrual basis of
accounting. Since the accrual basis of accounting is used, the Company recognizes items as assets,
liabilities, equity, income and expenses (the elements of financial statements) when they satisfy the
definitions and recognition criteria for those elements in the Framework.

The Company presents separately each material class of similar items. The Company presents separately
items of a dissimilar nature or function unless they are immaterial. Financial statements result from
processing large numbers of transactions or other events that are aggregated into classes according to their
nature or function.

These financial statements of the Company covers one financial year from 01 July 2017 to 30 June 2018.

The financial statements were authorized by the Board of Directors on 28 October 2018 for issue after
completion of review.

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses, and disclosure requirements for contingent assets and liabilities during
and at the date of the financial statements.

Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an
ongoing basis. Revisions of accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is
revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying
accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial
statements include depreciation, amortization, impairment, post employment benefits liabilities, accruals, 
taxation and provision.

Comparative figures have been re-arranged wherever considered necessary to ensure better comparability
with the current period without causing any impact on the profit and value of assets and liabilities as
reported in the financial statements.

When preparing financial statements, management makes an assessment of the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern. The Company prepares financial statements on a going concern basis. In spite
of working capital constant, the Company has adequate resources to continue in operation for the
foreseeable future. For this reasons the directors continue to adopt going concern basis in preparing the
financial statements.
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1.12 Cash flow statement

1.13 Statement of changes in equity:

1.14 Changes in accounting policies:

1.15 Changes in accounting estimates:

1.16 Correction of error in prior period financial statements:

1.17 Segment Reporting:

1.18 General:

Figures appearing in the financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest Taka.

2.0 Summary of significant accounting policies:

The company changes its accounting policy only if the change is required by a IFRS  or results in the financial 
statements providing reliable and more relevant information about the effects of transactions, other events
or conditions on the company financial position, financial performance or cash flows. Changes in
accounting policies is to be made through retrospective application by adjusting opening balance of each
affected components of equity i.e. as if new policy has always been applied.

Estimates arise because of uncertainties inherent within them, judgement is required but this does not
undermine reliability. Effect of changes of accounting estimates is included in profit or loss account. The
preparation of the financial statements are in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical
accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the
Company’s accounting policies.  

The company corrects material prior period errors retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts
for the prior period(s) presented in which the error occurred; or if the error occurred before the earliest
prior period presented, restating the opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest prior
period presented.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

No segmental reporting is applicable for the company as required by IAS-14: “Segment Reporting” as the
company operates in a single industry segment and within a single geographical territory.

Wherever consideration is necessary, previous period’s figures have been rearranged for the purpose of comparison;

Cash Flow Statement is prepared in accordance with IAS 7-"Statement of Cash Flows". The Statement shows
the structure of changes in cash and cash equivalents during the financial year. Statement of Cash Flows is
prepared principally in accordance with IAS-7 “Cash Flow Statement” and the cash flow from the operating
activities have been presented under direct method, paragraph 19 of IAS-7 which provides that “Enterprises 
are Encouraged to Report Cash Flow from Operating Activities Using the Direct Method”.

Statement of Changes in Equity has been prepared in accordance with IAS 1 -"Presentation of Financial
Statements" 



4

2.1 Cash and cash equivalents

2.2 Fixed assets [Property, plant & equipment and intangibles]

2.2.1 Recognition:

2.2.2 Measurement at recognition:

2.2.3 Elements of costs and subsequent costs:

2.2.4 Measurement of property, plant & equipment after recognition:

Revaluation model 

After recognition as an asset, an item of property, plant and equipment shall be carried at its cost less any
accumulated depreciation.

The revaluation model requires an asset, after initial recognition, to be measured at a revalued amount,
which is its fair value less subsequent accumulated depreciation.

Where an asset’s carrying amount is increased as a result of a revaluation, the increase is recognized in
equity under the heading of revaluation reserve. However, the increase is recognized in profit or loss to the
extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognized in profit or loss.

Accounting policies are determined by applying the relevant IFRS .Where there is no available guidelines of
of IFRS, management uses its judgment in developing and applying an accounting policy that results in
information that is relevant and reliable. The company selects and applies its accounting policies for a
period consistently for similar transactions, other events and conditions, unless a IFRS or specifically
requires or permits categorization of items for which different policies may be appropriate. The accounting
policies set out below have been applied consistently in all material respects to all periods presented in
these  financial statements.

Cash and cash equivalents include notes and coins in hand and at bank, which are not ordinarily susceptible 
to change in value. For the purpose of Statement of Financial Position and Statement Cash Flows , Cash in
Hand and Bank balances represent cash and cash equivalents considering the IAS-1 “Presentation of
Financial Statements” and IAS-7 “Cash Flow Statement”, which provide that Cash and Cash equivalents are
readily convertible to known amounts of Cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value
and are not restricted as to use.

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized as an asset if, and only if, it is probable
that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and   the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

An item of property, plant and equipment that qualifies for recognition as an asset is measured at its cost.
The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is the cash price equivalent at the recognition date.
The cost of a self-constructed asset is determined using the same principles as for an acquired asset.

Cost includes purchase price (including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes), directly
attributable costs to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of
operating in the manner intended by the management and the initial estimate of the cost of dismantling
and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Costs of day to day servicing (repairs
and maintenance) are recognized as expenditure as incurred. Replacement parts are capitalized, provided
the original cost of the items they replace is derecognized.

Cost model
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2.2.5 Derecognition of property, plant and equipment

2.2.6 Depreciation 

Particulars Rate of Dep.
Building & Other Constructions 10%
Road & Sewerage 10%
Electrical Installation 15%
Plant & Machinery 10%
Furniture & Fixture 10%
Fittings 10%
Office Equipment 15%
Loose & Tools 15%
Motor Vehicles 20%
Weight Bridge Equipment 15%
Factory Equipment 15%
Pump House 15%
Crockeries & Cutleries 20%
Sundry Assets 15%

The depreciation charge for each period is recognized in profit or loss unless it is included in the carrying
amount of another asset. Depreciation of an asset begins when it is installed and available for use, i.e. when
it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by
management. Depreciation of an asset ceases at the earlier of the date that the asset is classified as held for
sale and the date that the asset is derecognized. Depreciation has been charged using Diminishing Balance
Method (DBM). Full years depreciation is charged on addition irrespective of date when the related assests
are ready to use and no depreciation is charged on assets disposed off during the year. Expenditure for
maintenance and repair are expensed, major replacements, renewals and betterment are capatalized. The
residual value and the useful life of an asset is reviewed at least at each financial year-end and, if
expectations differ from previous estimates, the change(s) shall be accounted for as a change in an
accounting estimate. 

Depreciation is calculated based on the cost/revalued amount of items of fixed assets [property, plant &
equipment] less their estimated residual values using  reducing balance method (RBM) over their useful lives 
and recognized in profit and loss. Land is not depreciated. Rates of depreciation considering the useful life
of respective assets are as follows:

Where an asset’s carrying amount is decreased as a result of a revaluation, the decrease is recognized in
profit or loss. However, the decrease is recognized in equity to the extent of any credit balance existing in
the revaluation reserve in respect of that asset. The decrease recognized in equity reduces the amount
accumulated under the heading of revaluation reserve.

The revaluation reserve included in equity in respect of an item of property, plant and equipment is
transferred directly to retained earnings when the asset is derecognized. However, some of the surplus is
transferred as the asset is used by the Company. In such a case, the amount of the revaluation reserve
transferred would be the difference between depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the
asset and depreciation based on the asset’s original cost. 

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized on disposal or when no
future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from the
derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment is included as other income in profit or loss
when the item is derecognized. 




